

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.447

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2018


UPLIFTMENT OF KANNUR RAILWAY STATION


447. SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the proposed, sanctioned and ongoing projects for the upliftment of Kannur railway station; and

(b) whether there is any delay in the implementation of these projects and if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) and (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 447 BY SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI

TEACHER TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2018 REGARDING

UPLIFTMENT OF KANNUR RAILWAY STATION


(a): The following works are recently completed:

(i) Subway connecting Platform No.1 and Platform No.2/3.

(ii) Separate entry and exit for the station.

The proposed work is provision of Escalators.

The following projects sanctioned but yet to commence:

(i) Extension of Platform no. 1A by 161 metres towards Kozhikode end.

(ii) Additional Food Over Bridge connecting all Platforms

(iii) One Lift.

(iv) IRS type Platform Shelters 2 bays.

(v) Improvements to water supply arrangements.

(vi) Augmentation of water supply – pipeline from Kannur South.

(vii) Provision of additional platform.

The following of Projects are on Going:

Provision & Improvements to Passenger Amenities which is nearing completion.

(b): There is delay in commencing the work for provision of additional platform at Kannur as the prerequisite is shifting the existing installations of Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL). M/s. BPCL has already advised to shift the existing oil decanting facility to the last line on the eastern side of the Station.


*****

